DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A6C7C85-FAAA-4444-A41C-5A0FF0875284
CS-00-3A7

(Contract Management Use only)
CONTRACT APPROVAL FORM
CONTRACT
TRACKING NO.
CONTRACTOR INFORMATION CM 2 585_ A1
— JB Coxwell Contracting, Inc.
ame:
Address: 8741 Lloyd Road W Jacksonville, Florida 32254
City State Zip
Contractor’s Administrator Name: Eddie Greene Title: VP of Operations
Tew,  (904)759-6174 rmai. €ddieg@jbcoxwell.com
CONTRACT INFORMATION
Contract Name: CONtract for Debris Management Removal Services = v Fixed Fee Schedule
Brief Description: Emergency Debris Removal
Contract Dates : From: 09/19/18 to: 09/18/21 Status: New Renew 1st Amend# _ WA/Task Order
How Procured: ___ Sole Source ___ SingleSource ___ITB __ RFP __ RFQ ___ Coop. _)_(_ Other
If Processing an Amendment:
Contract #: CM2585-A1 Increase Amount of Existing Contract: g o
New Contract Dates: 02/ 19/2021  09/18/2022  1,1.,; or AMENDMENT AMOUNT: ™= 5™ st ™
APPROVALS PURSUANT TO NASSAU COUNTY PURCHASING POLICY, SECTION 6
¢ % b Dept. of Emergency Mgmt.
Head Signature Date Submitting Department
. B 9/29/2021 01254525-534000 Other Contractual Services
“~" Procurement Date Funding Source/Acct #

3 ; 9/30/2021

afﬂcc of Management & Budget Date
4 MMichadd S. Ml 9/30/2021

County Attorney/Contract Management Date
Comments:

COUNTY MANAGER - FINAL SIGNATURE APPROVAL

10/1/2021
Taco Pope i Date

RETURN ORIGINAL(S) TO CONTRACT MANAGEMENT FOR DISTRIBUTION AS FOLLOWS:

Original: Clerk’s Services; Contractor (original or certified copy)
Copy: Department
Procurement

Office of Management & Budget
County Attorney/Contract Management
Clerk Finance

Revised 10/15/2020



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A6C7C85-FAAA-4444-A41C-5A0FF0875284

Contract No.: CM2585-A1

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR DISASTER DEBRIS MANAGEMENT
(REMOVAL SERVICES) FOR NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

THIS AMENDMENT made and entered into this *°"

October

day of

, 2021 by and between NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, hereinafter referred to as “County,” and J.B. Coxwell
Contracting, Inc., whose principal address is 6741 Lloyd Road West, Jacksonville,
Florida 32254, hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”.

WHEREAS, on September 19, 2018, the County entered into the Contract for
Disaster Debris Management (Removal Services) for Nassau County, Florida with
Contractor; and

WHEREAS, the Contract provided for an initial three (3) year term beginning on
September 19, 2018 and ending on September 18, 2021 with the option to extend the
performance period for two (2) one (1) year period upon mutual agreement of the
parties; and

WHEREAS, Emergency Management has determined that it is necessary to
extend the performance period beyond September 18, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Emergency Management has further determined that it is necessary
to revise Attachment “B” and Attachment “C” of the original Contract to reflect an
increase in labor and equipment rates; and

WHEREAS, the parties mutually agree to amend the Contract to extend the
performance period for an additional one (1) year period beginning on September 19,

2021 and ending on September 18, 2022 and to incorporate revised attachments,



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8ABCT7CB5-FAAA-4444-A41C-5A0FF0875284

Contract No.: CM2585-A1

Attachment “B” and Attachment “C”", copies of which are attached hereto and
incorporated herein.
NOW, THERFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants
and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:
g The performance period of the Contract shall be extended for an

additional one (1) year period beginning on September 19, 2021 and ending September

18, 2022.

2, Attachment “B” and Attachment “C” of the original Contract are revised as
attached.

3. All other provisions of the original Contract not in conflict with this

Amendment shall remain in full force and effect.

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Teee €. Pr?c,\ kICP

TACO E. POPE, AICP, COUNTY MANAGER
Its: Designee

10/1/2021
Date

J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc.

€ldiv Erume

_Eddie Greene

By:

Its: vice President Operations

Dg!e:lO/M’ZOZl




PRICE PROPOSAL FORM

Attachment "B" and Attachment "C"

RFP = NC18-014 DISASTER DEBRIS MANAGEMENT (REMOVAL SERVICES)

EXHIBIT B—COST PROPOSAL

{A,B,C.D)

The Proposer shall provide all labor, tools, equipment, mobilization, demobilization and other resources required to Current Contract August 2021 CPI =
complete the requirsments of the scope of sarvices for the unit prices listed (including overhead and profit), including but Unit Price 8.37% Adjusted Unit
not limited to the following requirements: Price
1. |2 Removal, hauling, temporary siorage and p g of 8l eligible Gebris and/or residue at ha TOSRS, 35 specihed
Mileage Radius Estimated Qty. Unit Unit Price Extended Price
0-15 miles 1,700,000 Cubic Yard s 10901 18,530,000 00 10%]s 11.8
>15 - 30 miles 500,000 Cubic Yard 3 t110]s 5,550,000.00 1nie]s 12.03
>30 - 60 miles 100,000 Cubic Yard s 11.90]s 1,190,000.00 119%]s 1290
TOTAL ESTIMATED PRICE ITEM 1a H 25,270,000,00
|5 Managoment and final Oisposal of sl Sligike GBbriS ANA/Or TESLS al I 1DSRS
[Estimated Qty. Unit Unit Price Extended Price
' 2,300,000 Cubic Yard B 1040 | $ 23,920,000.00 10401 $ 11.27
TOTAL ESTIMATED PRICE ITEM 1b s 23,920,000 00
IC. Hangers
Unit Unit Price Extended Price
$ 9870 | $ 98.70 9870 S 106 96
Per Tree
TOTAL ESTIMATED PRICE ITEM 1c 3 98 70
. Leaners
Diameter Unit Unit Price Extended Price
o oo S 3 24800 |8 248 00 24800 | s 268,76
37000 | § 400,97
24" ~35,99" Per Tree s 37000 | 8§ 370.00
56000183 606 87
36" - 47.99" Per Tree S 560.00 |$ 560,00
70500]8 764.01
48" or Greater Per Tree $ 705.00 | $ 705 .00
TOTAL ESTIMATED PRICE ITEM 1d $ 1,883.00
TOTAL ESTIMATED PRICE ITEM 1 49,191,981 70

¥825/80440VS-0LY-vhri-vYvv4-680200v8 (| 8dojaaug ubisnooq



2. |Temporary storage, p ing, manag and final disposal of all debris and/or residue deliversd to the TOSRS or ciizen sites by the
‘County or citizens
Estimated Qty. Unit Unit Price Extended Price
20,000 Cubic Yard S 1090 |8 218,000,00 1090 1]% 1181
TOTAL ESTIMATED COST (TEM 2 $ 218,000.00
3. |HAZARDOUS STUMPS, AS SPECIFIED (T0inciuce any il Girl and 6eding required 1o Ivel Bnd restors the removal ares)
Diameter Estimated Qty. Unit Price Extended Price
24710 487 1,000 H 61000 | § 610,000 00 61000] 8 661.06
Greater than 48” 1,000 S 91000 {8 910,000 00 91000 | § 986.17
TOTAL ESTIMATED PRICE ITEM 3 $ 1,520,000 00
TOTAL ESTIMATED PRICE PROPOSAL, ITEMS 1 (a,b,c,d), 2 AND 3 50,929,981.70
The Price Evaluation shall be based on Exhibit B — Price Proposal.
The hourly rates in Exhibit C of this price proposal are for future use if additional services are necassary for the County during
the term of the contract. They shall not be a factor in the evaluation. However, the County reserves the right to take into
consideration these prices if these prices are deemed to be non-
EXHIBIT C—OPTIONAL LOGISTICS AND PLANNING ACTIVITIES
All Equipment Rates listed below include operator, fuel and maintenance costs. Currest Contract | August 2021 CPI = Current Contract | August 2021 CPI =
Hourly Rate 837% Adjusted Day Rate 8.37% Adjusted Day
Hourly Rate Rate
Equipment Hourly Rate Day Rate
35 Ton Crane, Grove GMK2035, or Equal H 180.00 1,800.00 18000 | § 195 07 1,80000 | § 1,950.66
Stump Grinder, Vermeer SC752 or Equal s 95.00 950.00 9500 $ 102 95 95000 | § 1,029 52
Stump Grinder, Vermeer SC60TX or Equal $ 100.00 1,000 00 100,00 { § 108,37 1,00000 | S 1,083 70
Track hoe, John Deere 200LC or Equal s 13500 1,350 00 13500 | $ 14630 1,35000 | $ 1,463 .00
Wheel Loader, John Deere 644 or Equal s 170.00 1,700.00 17000 | $ 184 23 1,70000 | $ 1,84229
Dozer, Caterpillar D-6R or Equal $ 145.00 1,450 00 14500 } § 15714 1,45000 | S 1,57137
Front End Loader, John Deere 544 or Equal s 140 00 1,400.00 14000 | S 15172 1,40000 | 8 1,517.18
Rubber Tire Backhoe, John Deere 410G or Equal $ 130.00 1,300 00 1300018 140,88 1,30000 1 § 1,408 81
Motor Grader, John Deere 670 or Equal H 140.00 1,400.00 14000 | § 151,72 1,40000 | $ LSTT.I8
Skid Steer Loader, 2,700 Ib, Lift Capacity w/ Grapple Bucket $ 90 00 900 00 9000|S 9753 90000 | § 97533
Tractor with Box Blade B 6000 600 00 6000]S 65.02 60000 | $ 650 22
50’ Bucket Truck S 18500 1,850.00 1850018 200 48 1,85000 | 8 2,004 85
Equipment Transport (Tractor w/50-ton Lowboy Trailer) $ 138.00 1,380 00 13800 % 149 55 1,38000 { § 1,49551
5-14 Cubic Yard Dump Truck $ 64.00 640 00 64008 6936 64000 8 693.57
15-24 Cubic Yard Dump Truck s 72.00 720.00 720018 78.03 72000 | $ 780.26
25-34 Cubic Yard Dump Truck H 74.00 740,00 7400 s 80.19 74000 | $ 80194

$825480440YS-0 L ¥V-rrvi-vvy4-68D/00v8 (Al adojeaul ubignaog



35-44 Cubic Yard Dump Truck S 79.00 790 00 3 7900 [ s 8561 $ 790,00 | $ 856.12
45-54 Cubic Yard Dump Truck $ 87.00 870 00 [3 8700]$ 94.28 B 87000 | § 942 82
55-64 Cubic Yard Dump Truck s 90 00 900 00 3 9000 ]S 9753 S 900,00 | § 97533
65-74 Cubic Yard Dump Truck $ 94 70 947 00 s 94701s 102 63 3 947.00{ S 1,026.26
75+ Cubic Yard Dump Truck $ 99.80 998 00 s 9980 ]s 108.15 3 998.00 | § 1,081.53
Tub Grinder, Diamond Z or Equal $ 695.00 6,950 .00 g 69500 s 753.17 H 6,950.00 18 7,531.72
Water Truck (2,000 Gailon) S 75.00 750.00 s 7500 ]S 8128 H 75000 | $ 81278
EXHIBIT C—OPTIONAL LOGISTICS AND PLANNING ACTIVITIES
All Equlpment Rates listed befow include operator, fuel and maintenance costs. Current Contract | Auwgnst 2021 CPI ~ Curreat Contract | August 2021 CPJ =
Hourly Rate 337% Adjusted Day Rate 8.37% Adjusted Day
Hourly Rate Rate
Equipment Hourly Rate Day Rate
Pickup Truck S 18.00 180,00 3 18,00 | 8 19.5) $ 18000 | s 195.07
Pickup Truck, Extended Cab $ 19.50 195,00 s 19501 8 2113 s 19500 | § 21132
Pickup Truck, 4X4 B 21.70 217.00 S 2170 s 2352 s 217008 235,16
Pickup Truck, 1 Ton S 24.00 240,00 $ 24008 26.01 $ 24000 | § 260.09
Box Truck 3 26,00 26000 5 26008 2818 $ 26000 | 8 281,76
Passenger Car $ 43,00 43000 $ 4300]$ 46 60 3 43000 |8 46599
20’ Response Trailer s 19.10 191.00 s 19101 § 20.70 $ 19100}s 206 99
36' Response Trailer B 24.00 24000 S 2400 S 2601 $ 240001 § 260.09
Office Trailer S 23.00 230.00 s 2300]$ 24.93 s 23000 $ 249 25
Flatbed Trailer, 10 Ton w/Pinole Hitch s 18.00 180 00 s 1800]s 19.51 $ 18000 | § 195 07
12' Work Boat w/Motor S 26.00 260 00 s 260018 28.18 B 26000 | § 281 76
12’ Work Boat wo/Motor $ 28 00 28000 $ 2800{$ 3034 $ 28000 | S 303,44
'Vacuum Truck, 3,500 Gallon 3 210,00 2,100.00 $ 21000 $ 22758 $ 2,10000 | § 2,275.77
REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
EXHIBIT C—OPTIONAL LOGISTICS AND PLANNING ACTIVITIES
All Equipment Rates listed below include operator, fuel and maintenance costs. Current Contract | August 2021 CPI= Current Contract | August 2021 CPI=
Hoarly Rate 837% Adjusted Day Rate 8.37% Adjusted Day
Hourly Rate Rate
Equipment Hourly Rate Day Rate

Hand Operated Transfer Pump s 125 12.50 $ 125 s 135 B 1250 8 13.55
1” Diaphragm Pump 3 8.00 80.00 (3 8008 8 67 B 80,00 { $ 8670
2" Diaphragm Pump $ 900 90.00 s 900]s 975 H 90,00 | § 97.53
2° Diaphragm Pump S.S. H 14.00 140.00 3 1400]s 1517 s 140,00 | § 151.72
3" Diaphragm Pump $ 17.00 170.00 [ 17.001 S 18 42 5 17000 | 8 184 23

$825280440VS-0LvV-rb-YYv4-680/09v8 :al edojeaus ubisnooq



6° Diaphragm Pump $ 25,00 |§ 290.00 [ 29001 S 3143 B 29000 | S 31427
1" Suction or Discharge Hose s 015 (S 120 H 01518 016 3 1208 130
2" Suction or Discharge Hase $ 018 ]S 1.80 3 018]8 020 S 180]S 195
3" Suction or Discharge Hose $ 028 {$ 280 3 0281S 030 s 28018 303
6" Suction ar Discharge Hose $ 125 8% 12.50 [ 125]% 135 [ 1250 % 13 55
2" Chemical Suction or Discharge Hose $ 030 ]S 300 3 030]s 033 s 300(S 325
3" Chemical Suction or Discharge Hose $ 035 |8 350 $ 035]$ 038 ] 350]s 379
6" Chemical Suction or Discharge Hose 3 185 |3 18 50 3 18518 200 [ 1850 ]s 2005
185 CFM Compressor $ 2100 [ § 210.00 $ 2)00]$ 2276 $ 21000 $ 22758
Air-hose Section, 50 feet s 040 {$ 4,00 s 040 s 043 s 400]S 433
Portable Lighting trailer $ 2600 [s 260.00 s 2600]8 2818 3 26000 | S 28176
Diesel Powered Generator, 60kw - 80kw, 3 phase, cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8%
240/480 vott, trailer mounted, including 50’ of cabling w/plug
Electrical Cable Section (507 cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8%
REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
EXHIBIT C—OPTIONAL LOGISTICS AND PLANNING ACTIVITIES
mquipmem Rates listed below Include operator, fuel and maintenance costs. Curreat Contract | Awsgast 2021 CPl= Current Contract | August2021 CPl=
Hourly Rate 837% Adjusted Day Rate 8.37% Adjusted Dy
Hourly Rate Rate
“Equipment ttem/Hourty Rate Day Rate
biPa vee s 390 |8 39.00 s 390($ 423 s 39008 4226
Traffic Control Vest, Cones, Flags, Barrels, etc. $ 28.00 |8 280 00 s 2800) S 3034 $ 28000 S 30344
Extension Ladder, 28’ — 35' 3 200 [S 20 00 3 200(S 217 3 2000)S 2167
Pholographic Equipment 3 100 | 10.00 3 1.00]s 108 3 1000 [ 8 10,84
Portable Toilet s 125 [$ 12.50 s 12518 1.35 s 1250 | § 1355
Mechanized Broom s 78.00 | § 78000 [ 78.00 [ $ 24,53 $ 78000 | 5 845.29
4 mil 20100 Polyethylene cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8%
6 mil 20X100 Polyethylene cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8%
16 mit Bags cost + 8% cost + 8% cost +8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8%
55 ~ Gallon Drum, CEP-SDS5THNEW, or equal cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost +8%
55 — Gallon Drum Liners, 10 mil cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8%
Fiber Drums, CEP-FIB30L, or equal cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8%
30 Gallon Over-pack, CEP-1230YE, or equal cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8%
95 Gallon Poly Over-pack, CEP1237YE, or equal cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8%
Caution/Hazard Tape cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8% cost + 8%

¥825.80440V5-D L PY-Pi¥i-VYVV4-680.09V8 ‘Al edojeaus ubignoog



EXHIBIT C—OPTIONAL LOGISTICS AND PLANNING ACTIVITIES

Curreat Contract | August 2021 CPI = Current Contract August 2021 CPI =
Hourly Rate 837% Adjusted Day Rate 8.37% Adjusted Day
Hourly Rate Rate
Personnel Hourly Rate Day Rate
Combias with Gear [ 119,80 1,198.00 11980 [ s 129.83 1,19800 15 1,298 27
Operator with Chainsaw / chaps s 4700 47000 47004 S 5093 470001 % 509.34
Survey Personnel with Vehicle $ 85.00 850.00 8500 | § 92 tt 85000 | $ 921.15
Maintenance of Traffic Personnel b3 3250 325.00 325018 3522 325001% 352.20
Laborer $ 31.00 31000 31008 3359 31000 { § 33595
Field Hazardous Material Technician s 56.00 560 00 56008 60.69 56000 | $ 606 .87
Certified Health and Safety Specialist $ 55.00 550.00 5500 $ 5960 55000 | $ 596 04
EXHIBIT C—OPTIONAL LOGISTICS AND PLANNING ACTIVITIES

Current Contract | August2021 CPl= Current Contract | August 2021 CPI =

Hourly Rate 84.37% Adjosted Day Rate 8.37% Adjusted Day

Hoarly Rate Rate
Personnel Hourly Rate Day Rate

NIMS Qualified Section Chief (OSC, LSC, PSC) s 94.70 947.00 94708 102 63 94700 {8 1,026 26
County Staging Area Manager H 8200 820.00 8200 8§ 88 86 82000 $ 888.63
Project Manager H 80.00 800.00 80001]$ 86.70 800.00 | 5 866.96
Chemist ¥ 94.10 941.00 941018 101,98 9410018 1,019.76
Heavy Equipment Operator $ 39 50 39500 39501 4281 39500 | 42806
/Asbestos Abatement Supervisor S 70.00 700.00 70.00 | § 75.86 700.00 | 5 758.59
Asbestos Abatement Worker $ 39.00 390.00 39008 4226 39000 | § 422.64
Asbestos Inspector s 47,00 470.00 41.00 50.93 470.00 | § 509.34
Truck Driver $ 34.70 347.00 34.70 37.60 34700} $ 376.04

$826280440YS-OLPV-FP-vVV4-680209V8 1al 8dojeauz ubisnoog



ADDITIONAL SERVICES
Current Contract Augnst 2021 CPl =
Unit Unit Price o i
Hourly Rate
195
Storm Sewer Cleaning Foot s 7.95 e s
.00 )
White Goods, as specified Each s 1000 i g e
800[S
Freon Recovery, as specified Pound s 68 00 > b
7.0
Dead Animal Removal and Disposal Pound H 700 = .

THEABOVE RATES INCLUDE SALARY COSTS,FR

NGE BENEFITS,OVERHEAD,

OPERATING MARGIN & PROFIT. THEY DO NOT INCLUDE DIRECT EXPENSES.
“Attach Additional Pricing Sheets, if necessary.

‘Authorized Signature " Date

Printed Name & Title Street Address

Company Name County

Primary Phone # City, State

Fax # Zip Code
Federal ID# or SS#

¥825.80440VS-OLIV-Fii-VVV4-G8D.09V8 :al adoeaus ubignoog



DocuSign Envelope ID: 8A6C7C85-FAAA-4444-A41C-5A0FF0875284

ADDITIONAL PRICING

Line Item Hourly Day Rate

o Off Duty Law Officer Pass Thru with no
mark up

e Soil Screening $498.00 $4,980.00

*Includes:

1 Mechanical Soil Screen
2 950 Loaders

2 Skid Steers

**All with operators

August 2021 CPI = 8.37% Adjusted Hourly Rate = $1,079.37

1|Page J.B. COXWELL CONTRACTING, INC.




